* These liabilities bear interest at a fi xed rate.

Effective interest rates and re-pricing analysis – Company

In respect of income-earning fi nancial assets and interest-bearing fi nancial liabilities, the following table indicates their effective interest rates

at the balance sheet date and the periods in which they mature or, if earlier, are re-priced.

2011 Effective   0 to 1 to 2 to 5years
 interest rate Total  <1years  <2years  <5years  and over
 % £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Cash and cash equivalents 0.19% 11 11 - - -

Loan Notes 5.23% 355 355 - - -

  366 366 - - -

2010 Effective   0 to 1 to 2 to 5years
 interest rate Total  <1years  <2years  <5years  and over
 % £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Cash and cash equivalents 0.30% 37 37 - - -

Loan Notes - - - - - -

Sensitivity analysis

A change in 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) profi t on variable rate instruments with

an equal adjustment to equity, given all factors remained constant, as follows:

 100 point increase  100 point decrease
 2011 2010 2011 2010
 £000 £000 £000 £000

Group 14 22 (14) (22)

Company - - - -

60

Foreign currency risk

Group

The Group transacts some business in foreign currency, principally Euro, and therefore incurs some transaction risk. The risk does not warrant

hedging activity by the Group to defend against the impact of exchange rate movements.

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk denominated in GBP was as follows:

   31 March 2011   31 March 2010
 Euro GBP Euro GBP
 £000 £000 £000 £000

Trade receivables 815 3,076 335 3,158

Cash and cash equivalents 986 1,016 116 2,022